the reporting, announcement and Independent Shareholders’ approval requirements in
accordance with Rule 14A.89 of the Listing Rules.

2 In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Notice of the State Council on the Trial
Implementation of the Capital Fund System for Fixed Asset Investment Projects (Guo Fa
[1996] No. 35)(《國務院關於固定資產投資項目試行資本金利度的通知》(國發
[1996]35號 )) and the Notice of the State Council on Adjusting and Improving the Capital
Fund System for Fixed Asset Investment Projects (Guo Fa [2015] No. 51)(《國務院關
於調整和完善固定資產投資項目資本金利度的通知》(國發 [2015]51號 )), the
minimum capital ratio for fixed assets investment projects in the power industry is 20%.

– 5 –

The amounts of registered capital contributed by, and the shareholding ratios of,
the parties immediately prior to and after the completion of the Capital Increase
are set out as below:

Name of shareholder

Registered
capital prior to
the completion
of the Capital

Increase

Shareholding
ratio prior to

the completion
of the Capital

Increase

Amount of
the Capital

Increase

Registered
capital after

the completion
of the Capital

Increase

Shareholding
ratio after

the completion
of the Capital

Increase
(RMB0’000) (RMB0’000) (RMB0’000)

The Company 5,500 55% 148,500 154,000 55%
Datang Renewables HK 1,000 10% 27,000 28,000 10%
Datang Hainan 3,500 35% 94,500 98,000 35%

Total 10,000 100% 270,000 280,000 100%

2. Way of capital contribution: contribution with self-owned fund by each party.

3. Timing for making the capital contribution: the parties shall pay the capital
contributions in batches following the progress in the development and
construction of Datang Danzhou Offshore Wind Power Project and based on the
applications for the capital requirements by Datang Danzhou and shall pay the
amount of capital contribution they have subscribed for in full by 31 December
2027.

Effective Date of the Capital Increase Agreement

The Capital Increase Agreement shall become effective after it is duly signed by the